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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Zhaotong Jia 
Department of Endocrinology, The Affiliated Hospital of Medical 
College, Qingdao University, China 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS A carefully conducted study to investigate the effects of FPG 
changes on T2D incidence in an Iranian population, and the authors 
found that FPG changes about 3 years apart are useful predictors of 
T2D incidence, after adjustment for other known risk factors. In 
particular, the results suggested that adding other factors to the 
model did not improve the predictive power substantially. Therefore, 
the findings are very useful in clinical settings. However, the results 
may need to be confirmed because there is only a median follow-up 
of 6.17 years in which the possible reverse causality cannot be 
excluded. I have no major comments for the authors. Perhaps, the 
predictive values of FPG changes on T2D incidence by age and BMI 
may be further explored, because these findings may be more useful 
in clinical settings. Considering the relatively small number of T2D 
cases and the independently predictive effects of FPG changes on 
T2D incidence, the results from univariate analysis may be 
provided.   

 

REVIEWER Dongsheng Hu 
Shenzhen University School of Medicine, China 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Although the the sample size is not very large, it is a community 
based cohort study, the findings are useful for the intervention of 
T2DM for Iranian population. The followings should be addressed for 
the further evaluation for publication.  
1.The outcome should be how to diagnosis T2DM not the analysis 
methods for T2DM in the abstract section.  
2.A large proportion of the study participants with missing data or 
lost to follow-up were not be examined at follow-up. This would 
introduce biases of non-response and lost to follow-up. Please 
demonstrate this issue as limitation in the discussion section.  
3.Please shorten the statistical analysis section.  
4.Please exchange current Table 1 and S1.  
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5.If the changes of FPG or 2-hPCG was included in the models, the 
baseline of FPG or 2-hPCG should not be included at the same 
time.  
6.Figure 1 is not necessary for the manuscript.  
7.The authors mentioned that the results might not be applicable for 
those who are under 20-year old, this saying is not approriate 
because both the incidence and prevelence are pretty low in this 
population. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

Reviewer Name: Zhaotong Jia  

Institution and Country: Department of Endocrinology, the Affiliated Hospital of Medical College, 

Qingdao University, China  

 

Comment: Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None  

Response: Agreed, It was done on the “Conflict of interest statement” part (page 13, line 330).  

 

Comment: I have no major comments for the authors. Perhaps, the predictive values of FPG changes 

on T2D incidence by age and BMI may be further explored, because these findings may be more 

useful in clinical settings.  

Response: Agreed, We checked the interaction between all of the baseline covariates (including age 

and BMI) with FPG change in multivariate analysis (P-value for all interaction >0.1). Hence, we did not 

stratify our data analyze according to gender, age and BMI (page 8, line 172).  

 

Comment: Considering the relatively small number of T2D cases and the independently predictive 

effects of FPG changes on T2D incidence, the results from univariate analysis may be provided.  

Response: Agreed, the results of univariate analysis are provided at Supplementary Table S1 (page 

7, line 169).  

   

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name: Dongsheng Hu  

Institution and Country: Shenzhen University School of Medicine, China  

The followings should be addressed for the further evaluation for publication.  

 

Comment: The outcome should be how to diagnosis T2DM not the analysis methods for T2DM in the 

abstract section.  

Response: Agreed, Type2 diabetes was defined in abstract (page 2, line 33).  

Comment: A large proportion of the study participants with missing data or lost to follow-up were not 

be examined at follow-up. This would introduce biases of non-response and lost to follow-up. Please 

demonstrate this issue as limitation in the discussion section.  

Response: Agreed, we added this issue in the limitation part of discussion (page 12, line 301).  

Comment: Please shorten the statistical analysis section.  

Response: Agreed, it was done.  

Comment: Please exchange current Table 1 and S1.  

Response: Agreed, it was done.  

Comment: If the changes of FPG or 2-hPCG were included in the models, the baseline of FPG or 2-

hPCG should not be included at the same time.  

Response: Agreed, we redid the analysis without considering baseline value of FPG and 2h-PCG 

(Table 2, Table 3, and supplementary Table S5, S6 and result part).  
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Comment: Figure 1 is not necessary for the manuscript.  

Response: Agreed, it was removed.  

 

Comment: The authors mentioned that the results might not be applicable for those who are under 

20-year old, this saying is not appropriate because both the incidence and prevalence are pretty low 

in this population.  

Response: Agreed, it was removed. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dongsheng Hu 
Department of Preventive Medicine, Shenzhen University School of 
Medicine, CHINA 

REVIEW RETURNED 25-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS 1.I remain question about the very detailed descreption of Statistical 
Analysis section. The fit of model, interaction and collinearity 
descreption are not necessary. Authors should summarize this 
section as short and accuracy as you could.  
2.If the changes of a continuous variable between baseline and 
follow-up examinations was included in the model, its baseline or 
follow-up value should not be included such as BMI, LDL-C, 
TG/HDL-C ratio. Is there WC change measurement? Why did not 
use WC change but baseline WC?  
3. The variables in different models are not needed to indicated in 
the Statistical Analysis section. It can be indicated in the 
corresponding tables as footnote, and be addressed clearly which 
variables were adjusted for.   

 

REVIEWER Dr Victoria Allgar 
University of York, England 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for the opportunity to review this paper. I have looked 
through the previous reviewers comments and these have been 
addressed. Overall a thorough analysis has been undertaken and 
the tables are clear. The findings are clearly discussed. 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer:  
Reviewer Name: Dongsheng Hu  
Institution and Country: Department of Preventive Medicine, Shenzhen University School of 
Medicine, CHINA  
Competing Interests: None  
 
Comments: I remain question about the very detailed description of Statistical Analysis section. 
The fit of model, interaction and collinearity description are not necessary. Authors should 
summarize this section as short and accuracy as you could.  
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Response: Agreed, this section was summarized with keeping the accuracy as we could (page: 8, 
Line: 172).  
 
Comments: If the changes of a continuous variable between baseline and follow-up examinations 
was included in the model, its baseline or follow-up value should not be included such as BMI, 
LDL-C, and TG/HDL-C ratio. Is there WC change measurement? Why did not use WC change but 
baseline WC?  
 
Response: As it mentioned in statistical part, a univariate analysis was done for baseline variables 
and their changes such as BMI, LDL-C, and TG/HDL-C ratio as well as WC. Those variables that 
had P values less than 0.2 in univariate analysis were selected to be included in the multivariate 
model (Pag:7, line:162).  
 
Comments: The variables in different models are not needed to indicate in the Statistical Analysis 
section. It can be indicated in the corresponding tables as footnote, and be addressed clearly 
which variables were adjusted for.  
 
Response: Agreed, done (Table2, Table 3 and supplementary table S4, S5 and S6).  
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